
 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 

 Tuesday, 5th February 2013 
at 6.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Committee 

 
 Councillor David Furnell (Chair) 

Councillor Mark Chaloner 
Councillor Edward Daunt 
Councillor John Hannides 
Councillor John Inglis 
Councillor Satvir Kaur (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Eamonn Keogh 
 

  
 Independent Members 

 
 Mr David Blake 

Mr Geoff Wilkinson 
 

  
 Contacts 
  
 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2394 

Email: richard.ivory @southampton.gov.uk 
  
  
 Democratic Support Officer 
 Sue Lawrence 
 Tel. 023 8083 3569 

Email: susan.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

 
Role of the Governance Committee 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 

02 Part 2 - Articles 

 

It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 

Mobile Telephones – Please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.  
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
 
   
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 
 
 

Public Representations 

At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting about 
any report on the agenda for the meeting  
in which they have a relevant interest. 

 

Southampton City Council’s Seven 
Priorities 
 

• More jobs for local people  

• More local people who are we
[...]
ltation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

• respect for human rights; 

• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

• setting out what options have been considered; 

• setting out reasons for the decision; and 

• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 
as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  

 
3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 
4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th 

December 2012 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
  
 

5 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 

 Report of the Head of Finance seeking approval for the assurance gathering process 
to support the development of the 2012-13 Annual Governance Statement, attached.  
 
 

6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS 2013/14 TO 
2015/16  
 

 Report of the Head of Finance regarding the Council’s treasury management strategy 
for the coming year in relation to the Council’s cash flow, investment and borrowing, 
and the management of the numerous risks related to this activity, attached. 

  
 

Monday, 28 January 2013 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 8 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 DECEMBER 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Furnell (Chair), Daunt, Inglis and Keogh 
 

Independent Members 
 

Mr David Blake 

Apologies: Councillors Chaloner, Hannides and Kaur 
 

Also in Attendance 
 

Kate Handy and Mike Bowers, External Auditors 

 
 

22. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 25th September 2012 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
 

23. RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN 2012-13: STATUS REPORT  

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance and IT providing a mid 
term status report on the Risk Management Action Plan 2012-13 as presented and 
approved by the Governance Committee at the meeting held on 2nd July 2012.  The 
report reflects the position or status of the agreed actions.  (Copy of report circulated 
with the agenda and appended to signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED: that the ‘Risk Management Action Plan 2012-13: Status Report’ 
document (Appendix) be noted. 
 
 

24. AUDIT COMMISSION: CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS - ANNUAL 
REPORT 2011/12  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding outcomes 
of the Audit Commission’s Certification of Claims and Returns – Annual Report 
2011/12; including observations arising from the assessment of the Council’s 
arrangements for preparing claims and returns and information on claims that were 
amended or qualified.  (Copy of report circulated with the agenda and appended to 
signed minutes). 
 
 

25. INTERNAL AUDIT: PROGRESS REPORT - 31 OCTOBER 2012  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor summarising 
the activities of internal audit for the period ending 31st October 2012.  (Copy of report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that further background information be circulated to the Committee 
regarding the use of mobile phones across the Council. 
 

 

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

SUBJECT: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

DATE OF DECISION: 5 FEBRUARY 2013 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF FINANCE AND IT 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Peter Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835 

 E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Andy Lowe Tel: 023 8083 2049 

 E-mail: andrew.lowe@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Annual Governance Statement (‘AGS’) is a key corporate document that is 
intended to provide an accurate representation of the corporate governance 
arrangements that were in place during the year and to highlight any significant gaps or 
areas where improvements are required.  The production of an AGS is a mandatory 
requirement under Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011.  

RECOMMENDATIONS   

The Governance Committee is asked to: 

 (i) Note and approve the assurance gathering process to support the 
development of the 2012-13 Annual Governance Statement 
(Appendix 1); and 

 (ii) Note the content of the AGS 2011-12 Action Plan - Status Report 
(Appendix 2). 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Governance Committee has responsibility to provide independent 
assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
internal control and reporting environment, including (but not limited to) the 
reliability of the financial reporting process and the Annual Governance 
Statement.  

2. This responsibility extends to receiving, reviewing and approving the draft 
AGS prior to the document being signed by both the Chief Executive and 
Leader of the Council.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. No alternative options have been considered 

Agenda Item 5



 2

 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4. Regulation 4(3) of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 
requires that the relevant body must conduct a review at least once a year of 
the effectiveness of its system of internal control and to prepare a statement 
on internal control in accordance with proper practices.  

5. The AGS, which is published with the statement of accounts, is intended to 
provide an accurate representation of the corporate governance 
arrangements in place during the year and to identify or highlight any 
significant gaps or areas where improvements are required.      

6. The AGS is produced following a review of the Council's governance 
arrangements.  The review requires the systems and processes that comprise 
the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance to be brought together and 
reviewed.   

7. An overall Assurance Framework document is completed and in addition, 
each Director is required to complete an ‘Annual Governance - Self 
Assessment Statement’.  Both the documents cover the key processes and 
systems that comprise the Council’s governance arrangements and are 
intended to identify any areas where improvement or further development is 
required. 

8. The ‘assurance gathering process’ is based on CIPFA /SOLACE guidance. 
No significant changes are proposed on the basis that that the current 
process is considered to be robust, noting that the Audit Commission’s 
‘Annual Governance Report 2011-12’ states that:   

 “I have reviewed the Annual Governance Statement and can confirm that:  

§ it complies with the requirements of CIPFA/SOLACE Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government Framework; and  

§ it is consistent with other information that I am aware of from my audit 
of the financial statements”. 

9. The AGS is developed by a ‘Controls Assurance Management Group’ 
(including the Section 151 Officer, Chair of the Governance Committee, 
Monitoring Officer and Chief Internal Auditor) that has responsibility for 
evaluating assurances and supporting evidence and for drafting the AGS.  

10. The draft AGS will be presented to the Governance Committee for review and 
approval prior to being forwarded to the Chief Executive and Leader of the 
Council for signing.   

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

11. None 

Property/Other 

12. None 



 3

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

13. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 require the Council to 
adopt Good Governance arrangements in respect of the discharge of its 
functions. The above arrangements are intended to meet those 
responsibilities. 

Other Legal Implications:  

14. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

15. None 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. AGS 2012-13 – Process and timelines 

2. AGS 2011-12 Action Plan - Status Report 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

Yes/No 

Other Background Documents 

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX  1

No. Action Meeting/Target date Responsibility

1 - 
5th Feb 2013

2 - 

3 -
1st - 28th March 2013

4 -

5 - 
26th April 2013 

6 -
29th April - 17th May 2013

7 -

31st May 2013

8 -
2nd September 2013

9 -
w/c 9th September 2013

10 -
23rd September 2013

11 -
30th September 2013

1st - 22nd February 2013

2nd April 2013

Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 - Process and timelines

Risk & Assurance Manager

Controls Assurance 

Management Group 

Review content of the Annual Governance - Self 

Assessment Statement. 

Risk & Assurance Manager

Final draft AGS to CAMG for noting.

Return of self assessments and completion of Assurance 

Framework document.

Report to Governance Committee for final approval of 

AGS.

Submission of draft of AGS to Management Board of 

Directors. 

Paper to Governance Committee re Annual Governance 

Statement and assurance gathering process.

Risk & Assurance Manager

Issue of Self Assessment Questionnaires to Directors 

for completion

Controls Assurance Management 

Group

Management Board of Directors 

Review of format of the Code of Corporate Governance 

against current CIPFA/SOLACE guidance.

Validation of self assessments by Internal Audit. Chief Internal Auditor

Risk & Assurance ManagerSigned by Chief Executive and Leader of the Council.

Draft AGS developed in consultation with Controls 

Assurance Management Group ("CAMG").  

NOTE: Further ad hoc meetings may be required and 

will be arranged as necessary.

Risk & Assurance Manager

Risk & Assurance Manager

Directors 

AGS Timelines v1 - Jan 13 Page 1 of 1

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Governance Statement 2011-12 Action plan: Status Report 
The following is a summary of the status of the agreed actions that were identified to address the significant governance issues were identified and recorded on 
the Council’s A
[...]
ement posts has 
reduced overall capacity 
and resilience. 

A new Workforce Strategy (People 
Plan) has been drafted and it is 
intended to formally adopt this and 
start to implement its first 
“Foundation Year” in the Autumn. 

Autumn 
2012 

COMPLETED Director of 
Corporate 
Services 

The People Plan was agreed by members of MBoD 
and the Trade Unions in late Autumn.  A Project Group 
has been established to progress the individual work 
strands that comprise the Foundation Year (2012/3) 
and is due to be completed by the end of the current 
financial year. There will be ongoing work in future 
years as the plan is rolled out and implemented.  A 
new Head of HR has also recently been appointed and 
will be tasked with driving this forward. 

   

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 5

A
p
p
e
n

d
ix

 2



T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND 
PRUDENTIAL LIMITS  2013/14 to 2015/16 

DATE OF DECISION: 5 FEBRUARY 2013 

13 FEBRUARY 2013 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF FINANCE AND IT (CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER) 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Alison Chard Tel: 023 80 4897 

 E-mail: Alison.Chard@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Andrew Lowe Tel: 023 80 2049 

 E-mail: Andrew.Lowe@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report explains the context within which the Council’s treasury management activity 
operates and sets out a proposed strategy for the coming year in relation to the Council’s 
cash flow, investment and borrowing, and the management of the numerous risks related 
to this activity. 

The core elements of the 2013/14 strategy are : 

• To continue to make use of short term variable rate debt to take advantage of the 
current market conditions of low interest rates. 

• To constantly review longer term forecasts and to lock in to longer term rates 
through a variety of instrum
[...]
s related to the size of individual investments and the overall 
holding with institutions. 

As a result of continued pressure and uncertainty within the financial markets, the 
security of any investment is the key consideration in decision making and a cautious 
approach will always be adopted.  Whilst this report identifies all permitted options in 
investment decision making, tighter controls govern daily activity limiting the number of 
counterparties with whom investments will be placed and the value of the total holding 
with any single institution.  Regular monitoring of all institutions on the counterparty list is 
part of daily treasury management.  In any period of significant stress in the markets, the 
default position will be to invest with the governments Debt Management Office (DMO). 

The impact of interest rates is crucial to all treasury management activity and forecasts of 
interest rate movements are taken into account in developing treasury management 
strategy.  Consequently, this strategy is kept under review and, taking market information 
into account, will be realigned, if required, in line with evolving market conditions and 
expectations for future interest rates. 



 

Version Number:  3

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

It is recommended that Governance Committee: 

 i)  Endorse the Treasury Management (TM) Strategy for 2013/14 as outlined in 
the report. 

 ii)  Note that the indicators as reported have been set on the assumption that 
the recommendations in the Capital Update report will be approved by 
Council on 13 February 2013.  Should the recommendations change, the 
Prudential Indicators may have to be recalculated. 

 iii) Note that due to the early timing of this report, changes may still be required 
following the finalisation of capital and revenue budgets and therefore any 
significant changes to this report will be highlighted in the final version that is 
presented to Full Council. 

COUNCIL  

It is recommended that Council: 

 i)  Approve the Council’s Treasury Management (TM) Strategy and Prudential 
Indicators for 2013/14, 2014/15 and 2015/16, as detailed within the report. 

 ii)  Approve the 2013 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement as detailed 
in paragraphs 53 to 57. 

 iii)  Approve the Annual Investment Strategy as detailed in paragraphs 26 to 43. 

 iv)  Note that at the time of writing this report the recommendations in the Capital 
Programme Update report, submitted to Council on the 13 February 2013, 
have not yet been approved.  The indicators in the report are based on the 
assumption that they will be approved, but should the recommendations 
change, the Prudential Indicators may have to be recalculated. 

 v)  Continue to delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO), following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources to approve any 
changes to the Prudential Indicators or borrowing limits that will aid good 
treasury management.  For example, agreeing an increase in the percentage 
for variable rate borrowing to take advantage of the depressed market for 
short term rates.  Any amendments will be reported as part of quarterly 
financial and performance monitoring and in revisions to the TM Strategy. 

 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. In order to comply with Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003, and the 
established TM procedures that have been adopted by the Authority, each year the 
Council must set certain borrowing limits and approve TM Strategy which includes: 

• Treasury Management Strategy for 2013/14: 

o Borrowing – Paragraphs 17 to 22,  
o Debt Rescheduling – Paragraphs 23 to 25 
o Investments – Paragraphs 26 to 43. 

• MRP Statement – Paragraphs 53 to 57. 



Version Number 4

• Prudential Indicators – Paragraphs 62 to 85. 

• Use of Specified and Non-Specified Investments – Paragraphs 26 to 35. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Alternative options for borrowing would depend on decisions taken on the review of 
the capital programme, which are being taken at Full Council on 13 February 2013. 

  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 CONSULTATION 

3. The proposed Capital Programme Update report on which this report is based has 
been subject to separate consultation processes. 

 
 

 BACKGROUND 

4. The Local Government Act 2003 introduced a system for borrowing based largely 
on self-regulation by local authorities themselves.  The basic principle of the new 
system is that local authorities will be free to borrow as long as their capital 
spending plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.  

5. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of Practice for 
Treasury Management in Public Services, (the “CIPFA TM Code”), and the 
Prudential Code require local authorities to determine a Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (TMSS) and Prudential Indicators (PIs) on an annual basis.  
The TMSS also incorporates the Annual Investment Strategy (AIS), that is a 
requirement of the Department for Communities and Local Government’s (CLG) 
Investment Guidance. 

6. As per the requirements of the Prudential code, the Authority has adopted the 
CIPFA Treasury Management Code at a meeting of its Council meeting on 19 
February 2003 and all subsequent updates. 

7. The Authority has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and therefore 
has potential large exposures to financial risks including the loss of invested funds 
and the effect of changing interest rates.  The successful identification, monitoring 
and control of risk is the prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its treasury 
management activities will be measured.  Accordingly, the analysis and reporting of 
treasury management activities will focus on their risk implications for the Council.  
The main risks to the Council’s treasury activities are: 

• Liquidity Risk (Inadequate cash resources) 

• Market or Interest Rate Risk (Fluctuations in interest rate levels and thereby 
in the value of investments). 

• Inflation Risks (Exposure to inflation) 

• Credit and Counterparty Risk (Security of Investments) 

• Refinancing Risks (Impact of debt maturing in future years) 

• Legal & Regulatory Risk (i.e. non-compliance with statutory and regulatory 
requirements, risk of fraud) 



Version Number 5

8. The purpose of this TMSS is to allow Council to approve: 

• Treasury Management Strategy for 2013/14 

• Annual Investment Strategy 2013/14 

• Prudential Indicators for 2013/14, 2014/15 and 2015/16 

• 2013 MRP Statement 

9. The strategy takes into account the impact of the Council’s Revenue Budget and 
Capital Programme on the Balance Sheet position, the Prudential Indicators and 
the current and projected Treasury position (Appendix 1).  The outlook for interest 
rates (Appendix 2) has also been taken into account in developing this strategy  

10. The Council acknowledges that effective TM will provide support towards the 
achievement of its business and service objectives.  It is therefore committed to 
the principles of achieving value for money in TM, and to employing suitable 
comprehensive performance measurement techniques, within the context of 
effective risk management.  To aid the Council in carrying out its TM function, it 
has appointed TM Advisors (Arlingclose), who advise the Council on strategy and 
provide market information to aid decision making.  However it should be noted 
that the decisions are taken independently by the CFO taking into account this 
advice and other internal and external factors. 

11. All treasury activity will comply with relevant statue, guidance and accounting 
standards. 

  

 BALANCE SHEET AND TREASURY POSITION 

12. The underlying need to borrow for capital purposes is measured by the Capital 
Financing Requirement (CFR).  The CFR, together with balances and useable 
reserves, are the core drivers of TM Activity.  

13. As at the 31 December 2012 the Auth
[...]
ment, local authorities and bodies that have a high credit 
rating. 

Supported Borrowing: 

Borrowing for which the costs are supported by the government or third party. 

Supranational Bonds: 

Instruments issued by supranational organisations created by governments through 
international treaties (often called multilateral development banks). The bonds carry a 
AAA rating in their own right. Examples of supranational organisations are the European 
Investment Bank, the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development. 

T-Bills: 

Treasury Bills are short term Government debt instruments and, just like temporary loans 
used by local authorities, are a means to manage cash flow.  Treasury Bills (T-Bills) are 
issued by the Debt Management Office and are an eligible sovereign instrument, meaning 
that they have a AAA-rating. 

Temporary Borrowing: 

Borrowing to cover peaks and troughs of cash flow, not to fund capital spending. 

Treasury Management Code: 

CIPFA’s Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services, initially brought 
in 2003, subsequently updated in 2009 and 2011. 

Treasury Management Practices (TMP): 

Treasury Management Practices set out the manner in which the Council will seek to 
achieve its policies and objectives and prescribe how it will manage and control these 
activities. 

Unsupported Borrowing: 

Borrowing which is self-financed by the local authority.  This is also sometimes referred to as 
Prudential Borrowing. 

Yield: 

The measure of the return on an investment instrument. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Annual Governance Statement
	AGS - Timelines v1- Appendix 1
	AGS Action Plan - Appendix 2

	6 Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Limits 2013/14 to 2015/16
	TM  appendix 1
	TM Appendix 2
	TM Appendix 3
	TM Appendix 4
	TM Appendix 5
	TM Appendix 6




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 9 - 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 FEBRUARY 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Furnell (Chair), Kaur (Vice-Chair), Daunt, Inglis and 
Parnell 
 

Independent Members 
 

Mr David Blake, Mr Geoff Wilkinson 
Apologies: Councillors Chaloner, Hannides and Keogh 

 
Also in Attendance 
 

Mike Bowers, External Auditor 
  

 
26. APOLOGIES  

The Panel noted that Councillor Parnell was in attendance as a nominated substitute 
for Councillor Hannides in accordance with Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 
 

27. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 10th December 2012 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
 

28. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance seeking approval for the 
assurance gathering process to support the development of the 2012-13 Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS - a key corporate document intended to provide an 
accurate representation of the corporate governance arrangements in place during the 
year) and to highlight any significant gaps or areas where improvements are required.  
(Copy of report circulated with the agenda and appended to signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

(i) that the assurance gathering process to support the development of the 
2012-13 Annual Governance Statement (Appendix 1) be noted and 
approved; and 

(ii) that the content of the AGS 2011-12 Action Plan - Status Report (Appendix 
2) be noted. 

 
 

29. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS 2013/14 TO 
2015/16  
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance regarding the Council’s 
treasury management strategy for the coming year in relation to the Council’s cash 
flow, investment and borrowing, and the management of the numerous risks related to 
this activity. (Copy of report circulated with the agenda and appended to signed 
minutes). 



 

 
- 10 - 

 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 

(i) that the Treasury Management (TM) Strategy for 2013/14 as outlined in the 
report be endorsed; 

(ii) the Committee noted that the indicators as reported had been set on the 
assumption that the recommendations in the Capital Update report be 
approved by Council on 13 February 2013 and that should the 
recommendations change, the Prudential Indicators may have to be 
recalculated; and 

(iii) the Committee noted that due to the early timing of the report, changes 
might still be required following the finalisation of capital and revenue 
budgets and that therefore any significant changes to would be highlighted in 
the final version presented to Full Council. 

 
 


